




May 7, 1990

Robert R. Wellington

City Attorney

City of Marina

505 Abrego Street

Monterey, CA  93940






Re:
Your Request Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-90-249

Dear Mr. Wellington:


This is in response to your letter requesting advice regarding application of the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act") to the Marina City Council.  Since your question is general in nature and you have not named a specific elected official on whose behalf you have requested this advice, we can only provide the following informal response to your question pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).  

QUESTION


Does the public generally exception applicable to small jurisdictions apply to the City of Marina, where the city boundaries include 30,113 persons, but the city's population independent of the federal areas, is only 16,733?

CONCLUSION


Regulation 18703.1 would not be available for the City Council of Marina because the jurisdiction of the city council is the entire city, including the population near Fort Ord that has been annexed to the city.  

FACTS


The City of Marina is situated west of the United States Army base at Fort Ord.  Several years ago, Marina annexed a portion of Ford Ord, adding 13,380 persons to the city's existing population of 16,733.  


The City of Marina does not provide municipal services to the area, such as police or fire protection, and does not collect property taxes from the area.  In addition, the area is not subject to the city's transient occupancy tax, property transfer tax, planning and land use/building inspection fees and the sales and use tax on retail sales.  However, the city does receive tax benefits based on population due to the inclusion of the area.  Further, the residents of that area do vote in city elections.  


Because the city covers a small geographic area, it is not unusual to have more than one councilmember disqualified due to conflicts of interest.  You have asked whether the public generally exception applicable to small jurisdictions, Regulation 18703.1, applies to the City of Marina, where the city boundaries include 30,113 persons, but the city's population independent of the federal areas is only 16,733.

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  Section 87103 specifies that an official has a financial interest within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth $1,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b).)


Regulation 18703.1 provides that under certain specified circumstances the effect of a governmental decision on a public official's principal residence is not distinguishable from the effect on the public generally in small jurisdictions.  Subdivision (a) of the regulation provides that the exception is only available if: 


The public official's agency has jurisdiction over a population of 25,000 or less, covering a geographic area of ten square miles or less.


You have asked how subsection (a) of Regulation 18703.1 (copy enclosed) is interpreted with respect to the term "jurisdiction."  Section 82035 of the Act defines "jurisdiction" as:

...the state with respect to a state agency and, with respect to a local government agency, the region, county, city, district or other geographical area in which it has jurisdiction.  The jurisdiction of a member of a regional coastal zone conservation commission shall be the permit area in which the regional commission has jurisdiction.  Real property shall be deemed to be "within the jurisdiction" with respect to a local government agency if the property or any part of it is located within or not more than two miles outside the boundaries of the jurisdiction or within two miles of any land owned or used by the local government agency.


Funk and Wagnalls Standard College Dictionary (1974) defines "jurisdiction" as the lawful "right to exercise official authority, whether executive, legislative or judicial."  Or, in the alternative the "territory within...[which] such lawful authority may be lawfully exercised."  Under your facts, while the city council's authority with respect to the area in question is limited in comparison with the council's authority over the rest of the city, the council, nevertheless, has some authority and official duties with respect to the region.  This is further supported by the fact that the persons residing in that area vote in city elections.


Further, it would appear that not only are the persons residing in that area constituents of the city council, but they may also be impacted by city council decisions.  In 1985 in In re Legan (9 FPPC Ops. 1, copy enclosed) the Commission stated:


The "public" includes the entire jurisdiction for the agency in question, particularly where an elective body is being considered, because all of the County's residents are constituents of the various members of the Board of Supervisors and many reside in the various incorporated cities within the County.  They are all impacted in one way or another by the County's land-use decisions, even if not directly subject to the County's land-use jurisdiction.  We see no reason to alter our interpretation that the residents, and businesses and property owners of the County of Santa Clara are the "public" for purposes of decisions being made by the Board of Supervisors.





In re Legan, supra, at 12.


Thus, persons in cities within a county are part of the jurisdiction of the county board of supervisors despite the fact that the cities are not directly subject to the board of supervisor's authority.  We believe this rationale applies here as well.


Finally, the clear intent of the regulation in question was to consider the jurisdiction of a city council, to be the city boundaries for purposes of subdivision (a).  In the memorandum in support of the regulation (copy enclosed) we said: 


Subdivision (a) offers two alternatives to specify the size of the jurisdiction for purposes of the exception:  


-- a population ranging in size of less than 15,000 to 25,000; and


-- a geographic area ranging in size of less than five to fifteen square miles.


According to the League of California Cities, there are approximately 143 cities with populations of 15,000 or less covering an area of five square miles or less.  Another 36 cities cover an area of fifteen square miles or less, with populations of 15,000 or less.  Since there are a total of 453 cities in California, those with a population of 15,000 or less covering 15 square miles or less comprise approximately 40% of all cities in California.  We have no information on other agencies with small jurisdictions, such as special districts, school districts or other similar public entities.


No special use of the term "jurisdiction" was suggested in the memorandum, nor does it appear that the information provided by the League of Cities determined the population of city other than by considering the city boundaries.  Thus, it appears from this language that the term "jurisdiction" was meant to reflect the population in the cities' boundaries.  Moreover, it is a fundamental rule of statutory construction that an exception to a general rule is to be narrowly construed.  (Julius Goldman's Egg City v. Air Pollution Control Dept. of Ventura County (1981) 116 Cal.App. 3d 741; Valdez v. Federal Mut. Ins. Co. (1969) 272 Cal.App. 2d 223.)  Regulation 18703.1 is an exception to the general rules requiring disqualification on the basis of an official's economic interests.  As such, the interpretation of the regulation which confines application of the exception is preferred.  Accordingly, the entire population of the city, including persons residing at Fort Ord, is the relevant population for purposes of determining whether Regulation 18703.1 applies.


Consequently, we conclude that the jurisdiction of Marina is the entire city, including the population near Fort Ord that was annexed to the city.  Thus, Regulation 18703.1 would not be available for the City Council of Marina.  


If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Kathryn E. Donovan

General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division

KED:JWW:plh

Enclosures

